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SUBJECT: Approval of a request from CanZano—Estates of Meadowbrook, LLC for the release of the
$16,000 financial guarantee collected at the time of Club Lane acceptance, subject to the
developer completing remaining punchlist items and the requirement that parcel 5 (22-36-376-022)
post the required financial guarantee for protection of Club Lane prior to issuance of a building
permit.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering /\ 4

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: /(0% (zre (07
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The developer of Estates of Meadowbrook appeared before the City Council on October 10, 2005
for consideration of acceptance of the only street within the development, Club Lane (see previous
motion sheet, attached). City Council approved the motion as recommended by staff, which called
for the City to “accept the street and require that CanZano — Estates of Meadowbrook paves the
wearing course now and posts a $16,000 financial guarantee (cost of final lift of asphalt) for repairs
to areas that may be damaged during construction until build out is attained.”

The developer has requested that the City consider releasing the financial guarantee in his
attached letter dated October 5, 2007. His contention is that the two homes that have frontage on
Club Lane are substantially complete to the point that large vehicles will no longer be using Club
Lane to complete the homes. The remaining two parcels that are vacant have frontage on Eight
Mile Road and therefore construction access from Eight Mile is possible. As such, he argues that
he has attained build-out of the home sites that could affect Club Lane and that the City should
release the financial guarantee. (See attached map showing parcel layout and completion status).

Engineering staff visited the site and noted that construction of the home on parcels 2 & 3 is at the
point that brick is being installed on the exterior (see attached photos). While the driveway and
landscaping are not complete (which will require that heavy vehicles use Club Lane), the existing
$5,000 financial guarantee that is in place should be sufficient to cover potential damage from
these activities. Engineering staff confirmed that there is an existing curb cut on Eight Mile Road
that could be used for construction access for parcel 4; however a permit from Wayne County
Roads may be required for construction access to parcel 5. (It should be noted that permanent
access to Parcel 5 is from Club Lane through an easement on parcels 2 & 3). In order to protect
Club Lane, a $5,000 financial guarantee will be required by ordinance prior to the issuance of a
building permit for parcel 5.

Stantec, the city’s consultant for this development, completed an inspection of the road suiface
and found some deficiencies that require correction (see Stantec letter dated October 10, 2007).
The total estimated construction cost and inspection fee to remedy the deficiencies is
approximately $6,000. Using the standard 1.5 multiplier, the developer should maintain a minimum
financial guarantee of $9,000 until the deficiencies identified are corrected.

To summarize Engineering’s recommendations, the $16,000 financial guarantee should be
reduced to $9,000, then subsequently released in its entirety once the punchlist items identified in
Stantec’s October 10, 2007 report are successfully remedied. Engineering also recommends that
parcel 5 (22-36-376-022) be required to post the standard $5,000 financial guarantee to protect
Club Lane prior to the issuance of a building permit.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of a request from CanZano—Estates of Meadowbrook, LLC for the
release of the $16,000 financial guarantee collected at the time of Club Lane acceptance, subject
to the developer completing remaining punchlist items and the requirement that parcel 5 (22-36-

376-022) post the required financial guarantee for protection of Club Lane prior to issuance of a
building permit.

1/2]Y[ N 1 2]|Y]|N
Mayor Landry Council Member Mutch
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Nagy
Council Member Gatt .| Council Member Paul
Council Member Margolis




Location Map
Estates of Meadowbrook

Liewelyn Ct

E Estates of Meadowbrook |

o

Parcel 5
Vacant

Parcel 2 & 3
Under Construction

Parcel 4
Vacant Parcel 1

Landscape
Complete

C¥TY Oy CITY OF NOVI l MAPINTERPRETATION NOT

g N [ s —rd A X NE AN VL s Map intormation depicted is notimtended o repliace on substinae for

o (X Ny ENGINEERING DIVISION 1 - any atticial or prinury soutee, This map was intended tomeet

G S W o= |- National Map Accuries Standards and use the most seeent.

; 7 \ T ASEFIWOTEN MILEL ROAD L . dceuntte sources available to the people of the City af Novi,

@ Nov Y :ﬁ NOVE NI 48373 ) S Boundars measurements and area calealations wie approsinie

K ’ (2480 3470454 1 hii) [(EL) o RET] 300 ancd should not be construed as survey measurenients performed by

é GIS WAWWCOINOVINLUS —=c s licensed Michigan Surseyor as detined in Michigan Public Act 132

[RR ab 1970 as amended. Please contaet the City GIS Manager 1o

INFORMATION TINCH EQUALS 128 FEET conting souree and aeeutacy inlomiation related 1o this map.




Stantec Consulting Michigan Inc.
3959 Research Park Drive
Ann Arbor Ml 48108-2216
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Stantec

October 10, 2007
File: 2075049000

City of Novi
45175 W 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375-5683

Attention: Mr. Brian Coburn, PE
Dear Mr. Coburn:

Reference: Estates of Meadowbrook — Club Lane
Pavement Evaluation

Please note that on October 5, 2007 we visited the above referenced site to evaluate the condition of the
pavement and concrete curb within the limits of the private drive. Based on this evaluation we note the
following deficiencies:

e There are 2 locations where there is a dip in the asphalt pavement along the concrete gutter that
would need to be removed and replaced. The total area of these two deficiencies would total
approximately 50 square feet. We would estimate the total cost to replace these two areas at
approximately $1,500.

e There are seven locations where there is cracking in the concrete curb and gutter. A total of
approximately 40 lineal feet of concrete curb and gutter would have to be removed and replaced due
to these deficiencies. It may also be necessary to remove and replace a thin strip of asphalt along
the gutter line to allow for removal and replacement of the curb and gutter. We would estimate the
total cost to replace these areas at approximately $2,000.

¢ We would anticipate that the City would require full time observation and material testing of the work
outlined above. We estimate a total of approximately 20 hours of observation and coordination for
this work for a total cost of $2,500.

The total estimated construction cost and inspection fee to remedy these deficiencies is estimated to be
approximately $6,000. Please note that we have not included any contingency costs or factors of safety to
this amount. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING MICHIGAN INC.

Dean A. Trella

Field Services

Tel: 734-214-1829

Fax: 734-761-1200
dean.trella@stantec.com

Attachment: Photographs

c. Aaron Staup, City of Novi
George Tsakoff, Stantec

rd v:\2075\active\20750490001230490.00\ile 2 - correspondencellet_coburn - pavement evaluation letter_20071010.doc
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BUSINESS OF THE NOVI CITY COUNCIL
‘NOVI, MICHIGAN

SUBJECT Approval of acceptance of Estates of Meadowbrook street, water main, and
sanitary sewer; and adoption of Act 51 New Street Resolution accepting Club Lane
as public and adding 570 linear feet or 0.11 miles of roadway to the City's street

system.
DATE SUBMITTED | October 3, 2005 F‘OR AGENDA October 10, 2005
AR
DEPT APPROVAL William McCusker, DPW Director .- ”é‘-»- “LEGAL Beth Kudla
Rob Hayes, P.E., City Engineer APPROVAL
’ e K/ﬁr 4/| IF REQUIRED

BRIEF HISTORY

The developer of the Estates of Meadowbrook (f.k.a. Bennett-Leavitt Property) has requested the public
dedication and acceptance of water main, sanitary sewer and the only street within the development, Club
lL.ane. Engineering Division and the City Attorneys have been working with CanZano — Estates of
Meadowbrook, LLC toward the completion of required documents for presentation to City Council for street
and utility acceptance. All documents related to and necessary for acceptance of the infrastructure and
street within this development have been received and reviewed and are in a form so as to permit
acceptance by Council. (Letters and memoranda relating to the results of reviews conducted by the City
Attorney, consulting engineer, Director of Public Works, and Planning Director are attached.)

A requirement for inclusion in Act 51 certification is the submittal of a formal Resolution confirming City
Council acceptance of Club Lane. The attached Resolution satisfies the requirement to add 570 linear feet
or 0.11 miles of additional roadway to Act 51 funding.

CanZano — Estates of Meadowbrook, LLC desires to split the parcel (PIN 22-36-376-020) west of Club Lane.
In order to receive the parcel split from the City Assessor, the property must have sufficient frontage on a
public road. Acceptance of Club Lane as a public street would allow the split to take place.

Estates of Meadowbrook utilities and Club Lane have been constructed in accordance with City Standards,
with the exception that the wearing course of asphalt has not yet been placed. Council may wish to consider
‘one of the following two options as a condition of public acceptance of Club Lane: 1) Accept the street and
require that CanZano — Estates of Meadowbrook paves the wearing course now and posts a $16,000
financial guarantee (cost of final lift of asphalt) for repairs to areas that may be damaged during construction
until build-out is attained; or, 2) Accept the street and require that CanZano — Estates of Meadowbrook posts
16,000 financial guarantee for future installation of the wearing course upon reaching built-out. If Council
approves acceptance of Club Lane, we recommend that the first option be required as a condition of
acceptance. We believe that paving the wearing course now is reasonable as there are only three sites (of
five) that remain to be built, and that the $16,000 financial guarantee plus $5,000 right-of-way bonds for
individual lots under construction will be suﬂlment to cover incidental damage that may occur until full build-

out is reached.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approval of acceptance of Estates of Meadowbrook street, water main, and sanitary sewer; and adoption of
Act 51 New Street Resolution accepting Club Lane as public and adding 570 linear feet or 0.11 miles of

roadway to the City's street system.



Estates of Meadowbrook, L.L.C.

Phone 734/632-1180 Fax 734/632-1179

10/05/07

Brian Coburn

City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Re: Release of the letter of credit for Estates of Meadowbrook

Dear Mr. Coburn,

I have requested that the $16,000.00 letter of credit (L.C) that has been posted for the Estates of Meadowbrock project be cancelled by
the City of Novi. You have told me that one of the requirements of the LC by the City Council was that the development should be
built out prior to the release of the LC. My contention is that with the building of the two homes on Club Lane, there will be no
further potential damage to the road. The original intent of the L.C was to pay for any damage to the road that would be caused by the
construction of any homes on Club Lane. There are two homes under construction on Club Lane at this time. A spec home on

Parcel #1 and a home belonging to a private individual on Parcels #2 and #3. The spec home has already been landscaped and the
second home is to a point where no heavy vehicles should be going in and out of the construction area by the date the existing LC is to
be renewed. There is an easement from Club Lane that leads to Parcel #5 which is west of the above two homes. Both this parcel
and Parcel #4 (on the attached drawing) front on 8 Mile Road. The construction for these lots can be done from 8 Mile Road. The
easement is to be used only for egress and ingress by passenger vehicles to Parcel #5, not construction vehicles. Included is a letter
from Martin Leavitt, the drafter of the easement, who agrees. Any home that is built on Parcel #4 or #5, can be constructed from 8
Mile Road and should not impact Club Lane. If the City of Novi is concerned that any damage could be done to Club Lane by the
homes to be built on Parcels #4 and #5, they can mandate that the builder of the homes post a Club Lane road damage bond at
permitting. I respectfully request that the City of Novi Council grant me a variance from the build-out requirement for the LC on Club
Lane and allow the LC to expire. Please call me if you have any questions. Thank you.

C ™~

.. AT
v //IL’ZZLJ/// (et

Domenic Mancinelli
Member
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Martin [, Leavitt

P.0. Box 5490 Northville, Michigan 48167
(248) 349.3980
FAX  (248) 349-1810

October 4, 2007

Nick Mancinelli

Estates of Meadowbrook Corapany
Cl/o DVM Construction

32233 Schooleraft

Livonia, Michigan 48150

Re: Easement to western portion of estates of Meadowbrook Development
Our File No.: 07-0098 '

Dear Nick:

You have asked the intended purpose for the GRANT OF EASEMENT, whereby parties
who would be occupying homes on lots 4 and 5 of the Development, would have the rijzht to use
a 40 foot ingress — egress easement over the property known as lots 2 and 3.

The GRANT OF EASEMENT in question was dated September 9, 2002 and recorded in
liber 28523 pages 135 through 136 inclusive.

Section 1 of the easement spells out its purpose was to permit the parties cceupying
homes on lots 4 and 5 the right on ingress and egress over Jots 2 and 3 so that they 'night use
Club Lane as an alternative entrance io their homes. The specific verbiage is ““...ingress and
egress to the homes to be constructed on the parcel”.

As the drafter of the easement it was my understanding that the sole purpose for the
GRANT OF EASEMENT was to permit such residents the right of ingress and egress bul was
not intended to permit other traffic, such as construction traffic.

In my opinion the recorded easement is limited to ingress and egress to homes situated on
lots 4 and 5 for the occupants and quests only. In my opinion the casement is clear and
unambiguous, It is noteworthy one individual has purchased both lots 4 and 5 and intends to
occupy a single home on both parcels which would also have use of an existing enrance and
right of way directly from 8 Mile Road which would be directly available to construct.on traffic.
Should you need any further information do not hesitate to contact me.

mn
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A copy of the recorded easement is attached hereto.

Sincerely,

MIL/sv
Enclosure

ce: Mike Conniff w/ enc.
Aldo Stenta w/ enc.
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CRANT OF T

Thix ecaveyancz 18 mrede ot (c. , 2002, betsween Lamy £ Bennelt and Andla ),
Bennalt, his wife of 13872 Eatan Drive, Plymeuth, Hvaﬂn 43170 and Marint J, Leaviit st Janice
£, Leavliy, his wile, 201 14 Lengridge, Northville, Michigan 48167, colkelively referred 1o i this
Instrument a5 *Grankars", to Larry . Beonatt and Anliz J, anutt, Insshand wnd wife af 13872 Een”
Drive, Plyteuth, Mwhlgnn 48170, thelr successont of assipns, refcncd (o in this msirumcnl =
“Granees”,

L. Lumose, Grantors are the owners of that paree! of prapety dhoseribed in Excrbi |
herto which cansists of three parts, oné part of which bs deseribeld i Exhibit 1-A hércto eesisting
of apprositmately 3.60 aares, wirich shall be sed for individuat réskdences, ona part of which b
dessiibed i Eshibit }+B hizetn which is along the eastem poction df Lhe parcot desetibed on Exhibit .

I»A whlch s (o be used 1o construet o 60 food wide pabile road und right-Fway with a eulde-sac a1
the northens tenminus trermof (*f'ublie Road™), which Publi Read I8 to be dadienizd to the Ciy of
Novi Iubcmeduimw:grsslomemmbemwﬁonww destribed on -
Exbibit 144 s well 5 a resldence 1o be consirrietsd on the parcel desetibed i Bxhiblt T kerotdoand
one part of which s Jessribed on Exhiblt {+C herete which soparates thw pant dercdbud on Eghibit 1.
B from Ihe castom botndary fine of the pircal dozetibed on Exhibit 1, The Grantors desite to prant
10 Qraniews 3 40 o0l Ingress-cgress enssment over (he propary desttibed on Exhihlt 1+A orid (0 the
propery descrilied on Exhilt 3 hereto wpon wiieh the Graniees plan-ta boild o risidenned, The 40-
foot Ingresseepross casement, which Is the subject of this grant, b doseribed 60 E:hINN hcn:io.

L
' 1 Domened Proverty, Grarors are lhc ovmers of the propery Ueseeibed an Exlnhn |- s ¢
A hergto, the "Burdened Premises”, ar

3. Qenofiied Pronerty, The Graniges are the owners of the adjofnng bl dnsmbed ot
Exhibit 3, e "Beneliled Premises”.

4, Comitemtion, In consklemulion of the grant of this rght ol way, Grantees synse to
pay Gramtor the som of $1.00 payable In eash upon e gront of this easonwnt,

Deseriphion.of araery. Grentors yrant to Granecs a right of way for  read aver .
the Bmﬂm‘d Premises for ingress ond oppest, The right of way shall b¢ Tor n private esentk in
order 1o construet @ peivate road 20 feel'in width, which casement shall be 40 fet in widih o
desctibed in Exhibit 4, )

6 Condition and Maiicooncs. Gremees shall be responsible for maintainimy the roxd
to be ronsirucied on tha private easement thai 12 the subject of this grant and shall not allow it (o
become  unsightly or o rulsanse, The vosid stiall ba used by regiduatial wrafMie for lnm nied egress
to the &Imﬁy regidenee ta be locaed upon the Benefhied' l’mmm

7. lnlcrestin Renley. The right of way &0 be an easement over (he Burdened Premines
for the use aud benefit of the Benefied Premises and i to by {n appurtennee ta the Benefited
Premises and shall ran weith the bnd,

8, Wamnly, Grantor warmants 1l has goed md warkeiabie tithe to the right of wy.

e
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Anita ], Bermﬁéis wife

et C. Leavit, tus wife

Gg :EES:
Lany Péingtt, a married man
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STA TE OF MICHIQAN

) )
COUNTY OFMAQ 55 ,

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 74 day of m&y

2002, by Larty B, Bennett and Anita J. Bennett, husband and wife.

el
s, Notery Public

AdA- ) A s
:_ i land/  County, Michigan
My Commiasion Expires: 22-.3-3 *ﬂg

SCHARTOON
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ' . %o WAYNE CO. M
)58, Y L RN EXPE8 o B, IO

COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

The foregoing instrument was scknowledged before me this9 ¥A_ day of .im

2002, by Mattin J. Leavitt and Janies C, Leavitt, hushand and wife.

, Notary Pubiic
. County, Michigan
My Commission Bxpires: /¢ 384 —dt,

R A AT 0o
1 RN EER oty 890
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